
District 23 Finance Committee Meeting
Tuesday, September 5, 2023 6:00 PM
Grodsky Administration Building, 700 N Schoenbeck Rd, Prospect Heights, IL 
60070

I. Call to Order

II. Discussion Items

II.A. Final Approval - FY2024 Budget

II.B. Interfund Transfer Resolution

II.C. Baker Tilly Update

II.D. Transportation Route/Rider Review

II.E. Ross/Sullivan/Grodsky - Replacement of 
Windows, Siding & Doors - Update on Bid Process

II.F. Window Shades - Discussion of Bid 
Timeline

II.G. Facilities & Finance Discussion of 
Potential 2024 Referendum Opportunities

II.H. 2023-24 School Maintenance Project Grant 
- Intent to Apply

III. Adjournment











































































































PROSPECT HEIGHTS DISTRICT 23

FINANCE COMMITTEE

MEMORANDUM

Date: September 5, 2023

Title: Plan for Interfund Transfers Working Cash & Transportation to Education

Contact: Amy McPartlin, Assistant Superintendent for Finance & Operations

Background

Again this year, we have worked to stay in front of the delay in Cook County’s issuance of

the second installment of property tax bills, we have been working with a number of

partners, including Elizabeth Hennessy (Raymond James) Nick Cavaliere (Baker Tilly) and

Kyle Harding (Chapman & Cutler) to make the best decision for the District.

Unfortunately, many, if not most, Cook County School Districts with less than 50% fund

balances are finding themselves in the same predicament as District 23. We remain

dependent on our local tax revenues to come in on schedule and keep the district operating.

Any delay of more than a few months is potentially detrimental. Currently, our expectation

is that tax bills will be issued on/around November 1st. Revenues should be coming in

within two weeks of issuance, typically less than a week. However, according to our current

cash flow projections, at that time, we will be in need of additional funds.

Fortunately, because of the expedited issuance of Working Cash Bonds last year, we have a

temporary solution in place to provide these funds until the County catches up with tax

revenues.

Administrative Consideration

In order to mitigate the consequences of the potential shortfall and continue to meet our

current obligations of payroll, accounts payable and our December bond payment, we will

be bringing forth two resolutions to authorize for Board action.

● Resolution to Authorize Interfund Transfers (2) between Transportation and

Working Cash into the Education Fund. These transfers allow us to shift the existing

fund balances to the fund in the most need, in this case, the Education Fund. By

exercising the option to transfer, we can lessen the amount of the revenue needed to

fill the gap and transfer the funds back into Transportation and Working Cash once

the revenues come in.



● The goal of the Working Cash balance is to be utilized toward the Windows, Siding

and Doors Phase I work this summer.

Administrative Recommendation:

The Administration will recommend the approval of the resolution items for interfund

transfers at the Board of Education meeting on September 14, 2023.
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RESOLUTION directing the transfer of funds from the working cash 
fund of School District Number 23, Cook County, Illinois, to the 
bond and interest and educational funds of said School District in 
anticipation of the collection of taxes levied by the District for such 
purposes for levy year 2022, such moneys so transferred to be 
reimbursed from such taxes upon collection.

* * *

WHEREAS, the Board of Education (the “Board”) of School District Number 23, Cook 

County, Illinois (the “District”), has heretofore created and established a working cash fund in 

and for the District for the purpose of enabling the District to have in its treasury at all time 

sufficient money to meet demands thereon for expenditures for corporate purposes (the “Working 

Cash Fund”); and

WHEREAS, there is presently to the credit of the Working Cash Fund the total sum of 

$3,529,760; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Article 20 of the School Code of the State 

of Illinois, as amended, the Board is authorized from time to time to direct the School Treasurer 

who receives the taxes of the District (the “Treasurer”) to transfer funds which are to the credit 

of the Working Cash Fund to the general funds of the District in anticipation of the collection of 

taxes lawfully levied for any or all purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that it is necessary that moneys be made available to 

the educational fund of the District (the “Ed Fund”) in order to meet expenses of the District 

payable from the Ed Fund and that it is in the best interests of the District that certain moneys 

presently to the credit of the Working Cash Fund be transferred by the Treasurer from the Working 

Cash Fund to the Ed Fund, such moneys to be transferred in anticipation of the collection of taxes 

levied by the District for educational purposes for levy year 2022, such moneys so transferred to 

be reimbursed from such taxes upon collection; and
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WHEREAS, in order to comply with the applicable provisions of said Article 20, the Board 

has further determined as follows:

A. That, for levy year 2022, the District levied taxes for educational purposes 

in the amount of $16,900,000;

B. That, for levy year 2022, the District has received taxes for educational 

purposes in an amount not greater than $8,300,000;

C. That the District has not issued any warrants in anticipation of any taxes 

levied by the District for levy year 2022;

D. That the aggregate amount of receipts from taxes imposed to replace 

revenue lost by units of local government and school districts as a result of the abolition of 

ad valorem personal property taxes estimated to be set aside for the payment of debt service 

and pension or retirement obligations is $-0-; 

E. That there has heretofore been transferred from the Working Cash Fund to 

the Ed Fund in anticipation of the collection of taxes levied for the year 2022 for 

educational purposes the total sum of $-0-; and

F. That the aggregate amount of funding received by the District under 

Section 18-8.15 of the Code (“State Aid”) in fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, was 

$1,845,929.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It and It Is Hereby Resolved by the Board of Education of School 

District Number 23, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. Incorporation of Preambles.  The Board hereby finds that the recitals 

contained in the preambles to this Resolution are true, correct, and complete and does incorporate 

them into this Resolution by this reference.
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Section 2. Transfer to the Ed Fund and Reimbursement of Working Cash Fund.  The 

Treasurer is hereby directed to transfer from the Working Cash Fund the sum of $3,500,000 which 

amount is to be placed to the credit of the Ed Fund.  It is hereby found and determined that the 

amount so transferred hereunder does not exceed 85% of the actual amount of taxes extended for 

educational purposes for levy year 2022, reduced by taxes extended for educational purposes for 

levy year 2022 and collected as of the date hereof.  Upon the receipt of additional taxes extended 

for educational purposes for levy year 2022, the Treasurer is hereby directed to transfer to the 

Working Cash Fund from the Ed Fund the amount of $3,500,000 in order to reimburse the Working 

Cash Fund.

Section 3. Severability.  If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this 

Resolution shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or 

unenforceability of such section, paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect any of the 

remaining provisions of this Resolution.

Section 4. Repealer; Effective Date.  All resolutions or parts thereof in conflict 

herewith be and the same are hereby repealed and that this Resolution shall be in full force and 

effect forthwith upon its adoption.

Adopted September 14, 2023.

_______________________________________
President, Board of Education

_______________________________________
Secretary, Board of Education
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RESOLUTION loaning funds from the Transportation Fund of School 
District Number 23, Cook County, Illinois, to the Educational Fund 
of said School District. 

* * *

WHEREAS, the Board of Education (the “Board”) of School District Number 23, Cook 

County, Illinois (the “District”), has determined and does hereby determine that it is necessary 

that the District loan funds from the Transportation Fund of the District (the “Transportation 

Fund”) to the Educational Fund of the District (the “Ed Fund”):

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It and It Is Hereby Resolved by the Board of Education of School 

District Number 23, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. Incorporation of Preambles.  The Board hereby finds that all of the recitals 

contained in the preambles to this Resolution are full, true and correct and does incorporate them 

into this Resolution by this reference.

Section 2. Loan from Transportation Fund to Ed Fund.  In accordance with provisions 

of Section 10-22.33 of the School Code of the State of Illinois, as amended, the School Treasurer 

of the District is hereby authorized and directed to loan funds in the amount of $1,000,000 from 

the Transportation Fund to the Ed Fund on the date hereof (the “Interfund Loan”).  In accordance 

with the provisions of such Section, the Interfund Loan must be repaid within three years.

Section 3. Repeal.  All resolutions or parts thereof in conflict herewith be and the same 

are hereby repealed and this Resolution shall be in full force and effect forthwith upon its adoption.

Adopted September 14, 2023.

_______________________________________
President, Board of Education

_______________________________________
Secretary, Board of Education



Project No.:

Client Name:

Project Name:

√ Day Date Time Notes

9/15/23

9/28/23

10/2/23 Week of 10/2/23

10/12/23

10/26/23

11/2/23

11/9/23

6/5/24 Approximate Date

8/21/24 Approximate Date

Construction Begins 6/6/24

8/14/24 Approximate Date

Construction Documents to Client for Review

Advertisement For Bid to Client

Project Out to Bid

Client Approval #2 (If Applicable)

Pre-Bid Meeting (Non-Mandatory)

Bid Opening

Recommendation to Client

Board of Education Approval

22206

Prospect Heights S.D. 23

Completion Date

Comments:

Last Day of School for Students (Tentative)

Start Date (School & Material Dependent)

PROPOSED PROJECT SCHEDULE

Date: 7/26/2023

Client to Post Advertisement for Bid

Siding and Window Replacement Phase 1

Project Information

Prepared By: Bryan Johnson

22206 Proposed Project Schedule.xls



SUMMER 2024 BUDGET / ESTIMATE (REV. 7/26/23)

WINDOW AND SIDING REPLACEMENT
GRODSKY

SIDING $96,818

WINDOWS $165,000

MISC $75,000

COST REDUCTION ITEMS -$138,442

SUBTOTAL $336,818

SULLIVAN

SIDING $225,909

WINDOWS $390,000

MISC $75,000

COST REDUCTION ITEMS -$96,215

SUBTOTAL $690,909

ROSS

SIDING $193,636

WINDOWS $355,000

MISC $75,000

COST REDUCTION ITEMS -$26,413

SUBTOTAL $623,636

SUBTOTAL $1,416,707

5% DESIGN CONTINGENCY $70,835

5% CONST. CONTINGENCY $70,835

GC FEES, OH&P $233,757

ANTICIPATED BID VALUE $1,792,135
A/E FEES $138,890

WINDOW TREATMENTS

GRODSKY

SULLIVAN

ROSS

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL $75,000

SECURITY CAMERAS

CAMERAS $200,000

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL $200,000

ALL-IN TOTAL $2,206,025

Summer 2024 Page 1 Printed 7/26/2023



ALTERNATE BID LIST

SULLIVAN EST. VALUE

ENTRANCE CANOPY $48,197

DOOR/HARDWARE REPLACEMENT $25,553

SOFFITS (NORTH CANOPY ONLY) $4,478

SULLIVAN SUBTOTAL $78,228

ROSS EST. VALUE

ENTRANCE CANOPY $68,221

DOOR/HARDWARE REPLACEMENT $39,987

SOFFITS (SHEET METAL) $19,898

ROSS SUBTOTAL $128,107

GRODSKY EST. VALUE

EXTERIOR DOOR REPLACEMENT $14,864

GRODSKY SUBTOTAL $14,864

ALTERNATE BIDS TOTAL $221,198
A/E FEE FOR ALL ALTERNATES (IF NONE AWARDED) $13,714

A/E FEE FOR ALL ALTERNATES (IF ALL AWARDED) $17,143

GRAND TOTAL ALL-IN (NO ALTS. W/SECURITY & SHADES) $2,219,739
GRAND TOTAL ALL-IN (W/ALL ALTS., SECURITY & SHADES) $2,444,366

Summer 2024 Page 2 Printed 7/26/2023



MASTER BUDGET / ESTIMATE (REV. 7/26/23)

WINDOW AND SIDING REPLACEMENT EST. DATED EST. DATED BD. MTG. N-A ORIG.

GRODSKY, SULLIVAN, ROSS, MACARTHUR 7/18/2023 5/17/2023 10/12/2022 BUDGET

GRODSKY $336,818 $336,818 $422,081 $466,735

SULLIVAN $690,909 $690,909 $646,409 $913,325

ROSS $623,636 $623,636 $651,162 $1,066,253

MACARTHUR (2025 COST) $1,204,834 $1,204,834 $1,303,430 $1,440,712

SUBTOTAL $2,856,198 $2,856,198 $3,023,082 $3,887,025 $2,784,680

COST REDUCTION OPTIONS

HARDIE BOARD IN LIEU OF NICHIA -$86,103

REPAIR SULLIVAN CLERESTORY WINDOW -$34,650

ALTERNATE DESIGN AT GRODSKY -$125,856

BRICK IN LIEU OF GLASS BLOCK AT GRODSKY $0

SUBTOTAL -$246,609 $0

DESIGN CONTINGENCY $130,479 $142,810 $151,154 $388,703 $0

5% ADD'L DESIGN CONTINGENCY (MAC ONLY) $60,242 $60,242 $65,172 $0 $0

CONST. CONTINGENCY $130,479 $142,810 $151,154 $388,703 $150,000

GC/CM FEES, OH&P $467,573 $471,273 $498,809 $699,665 $498,157

ANTICIPATED BASE BID VALUE $3,398,363 $3,673,332 $3,889,371 $5,364,095 $3,432,837

A/E FEES (N-A ORG. BASED ON COMBINED $263,373 $284,683 $301,426 $415,717 $212,764

WITH EISENHOWER ADDITION)

ENTRANCE CANOPIES $243,638

WINDOW TREATMENTS (BY OWNER)

GRODSKY $56,000

SULLIVAN $112,850

ROSS $119,400

MACARTHUR $160,700

SUBTOTAL $448,950

CONTINGENCY (20%) $89,790

SUBTOTAL $75,000 $75,000 $538,740 N/A N/A

SECURITY CAMERAS (BY OWNER)

CAMERAS $200,000

SUBTOTAL $200,000 $200,000 N/A

SUBTOTAL (ALL IN) $3,661,736 $3,958,015 $4,190,797 $5,779,812 $3,645,601

SUBTOTAL ALL-IN WITH CAMERAS $3,861,736 $4,158,015 $4,390,797 $5,564,095 $3,845,601

SUBTOTAL ALL-IN W/SHADES & CAMERAS $3,936,736 $4,233,015 $5,173,175 $6,318,552 $4,384,341

Master Budge Page 1 Printed 7/26/2023



ALTERNATE BID LIST
MACARTHUR EST. VALUE

ENTRANCE CANOPY $114,102

MACARTHUR SUBTOTAL $114,102

SULLIVAN EST. VALUE

ENTRANCE CANOPY $68,221

DOOR/HARDWARE REPLACEMENT $25,553

SOFFITS (NORTH CANOPY ONLY) $4,478

SULLIVAN SUBTOTAL $98,253

ROSS EST. VALUE

ENTRANCE CANOPY $68,221

DOOR/HARDWARE REPLACEMENT $39,987

SOFFITS (SHEET METAL) $8,855

ROSS SUBTOTAL $117,063

GRODSKY EST. VALUE

EXTERIOR DOOR REPLACEMENT $14,864

GRODSKY SUBTOTAL $14,864

ALTERNATE BIDS TOTAL $344,281
A/E FEE FOR ALL ALTERNATES (IF NONE AWARDED) $21,345

A/E FEE FOR ALL ALTERNATES (IF ALL AWARDED) $26,682

ALL-IN GRAND TOTALS

WITH REDUCTIONS, NO ALTERNATES $3,683,081
WITH CAMERAS, REDUCTIONS, NO ALTERNATES $3,883,081
WITH CAMERAS, SHADES, REDUCTIONS, NO ALTERNATES $3,958,081

Master Budge Page 2 Printed 7/26/2023
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